

No. 12-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER AND SOCIETY FOR
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KAREN HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center

October 2014

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council and Society for
Human Resource
Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. INTERPRETING THE PDA TO IMPOSE AN AFFIRMATIVE PREGNANCY ACCOMMODATION REQUIREMENT WOULD CONTRAVENE TITLE VII'S PLAIN TEXT, PURPOSE AND AIMS.....	8
A. As Amended By The PDA, Title VII Provides That Discrimination Because Of Pregnancy Or Related Conditions Constitutes Unlawful Discrimination "Because Of Sex".....	9
1. Section 2000e(k) does not contain a workplace accommodations re- quirement, even though adjacent Section 2000e(j) does impose such a duty with respect to religion.....	10
2. Efforts currently are underway to enact complementary federal pregnancy accommodations legis- lation.....	12
3. States have gone beyond the PDA's nondiscrimination protec- tions by enacting specific work- place pregnancy accommodations laws.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court’s Title VII Jurisprudence Confirms The Limited Scope Of The PDA	15
II. READING AN AFFIRMATIVE ACCOMMODATION OBLIGATION INTO THE PDA WOULD ELEVATE THOSE AFFECTED BY PREGNANCY AND RELATED CONDITIONS TO “SUPER-PROTECTED” STATUS	17
III. THE EEOC’S JULY 2014 SUBREGULATORY ENFORCEMENT GUIDANCE ON PREGNANCY ACCOMMODATIONS IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL DEFERENCE	21
A. The EEOC’s Recent Guidance Is Not Entitled To <i>Skidmore</i> Deference, Because It Is Inconsistent With The Agency’s Own Regulations And Longstanding Interpretations Of The PDA	23
1. Unlike the religious accommodations provision that immediately follows it, the EEOC’s sex discrimination regulation does not interpret Title VII to impose an affirmative duty to accommodate ..	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. A review of recent EEOC charge statistics confirms that neither charging parties, nor the agency itself, understood the PDA to provide an affirmative right to pregnancy accommodations	27
B. The Timing And Context Of The July 2014 Guidance Confirms Its Lack Of The Power To Persuade	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Elam v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	24
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	4, 9
<i>International Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	17
<i>Reeves v. Swift Transportation Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Serednyj v. Beverly Healthcare, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7, 23, 24, 27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spivey v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	4, 6, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	12
<i>Urbano v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act,

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 8, 18, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	18

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978,

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	6, 11, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a)	7, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATE STATUTES	Page(s)
Cal. Gov't Code § 12945	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60(a)(7).....	14
La. Rev. Stat. § 23:342	14
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08(6)	14
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12(s).....	14
W. Va. Code § 5-11B-1 <i>et seq.</i>	15
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1604.10(a), (b).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(a)	26
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(b)	27
Appendix to Part 1604, <i>Questions and Answers on the Pregnancy Discrimination Act</i> , Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978).....	26
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Pregnant Worker's Fairness Act, S. 3565 and H.R. 5647, 112th Cong. (2012)	12, 13, 20
Pregnant Worker's Fairness Act, S. 942 and H.R. 1975, 113th Cong. (2013)	5, 12, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC, Enforcement & Litigation Statistics, Bases by Issue FY 2010 – FY 2013	27
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance on Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues</i> (July 2014).....	7, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Partnership for Women & Families, <i>Expecting Better: A State-by-State Analysis of Laws That Help New Parents</i> (3d ed. June 2014)	15
Press Release, Rep. Jerrold Nadler, <i>Reps. Nadler, Maloney, Speier, Davis & Advocates Announce Legislation Protecting Pregnant Workers from Discrimination</i> (May 8, 2012).....	13
Public Statement of Commissioner Constance A. Barker, U.S. EEOC (July 14, 2014)	20, 30
U.S. EEOC Strategic Enforcement Plan for Fiscal Years 2013 – 2016	28, 29
